TO:

Borough Assembly

FROM:

Planning Commission

Subject:

Land Exchange - Parcel 01-010-050 & 01-010-051

Petro49, Inc.

PER 16.12.140, THE PETERSBURG PLANNING COMMISSION MAKES THE FOLLOWING RECOMMENDATIONS AND REPORT TO THE BOROUGH ASSEMBLY:

RECOMMENDATION: Planning Commission recommends approval of the land exchange.

BACKGROUND

- 1. An application for land exchange and fees was submitted by Petro49, Inc. (applicant) on May 30, 2018.
- 2. Applicant is requesting an exchange of land between the Petro49 Inc. (Owner of Parcel A) and Petersburg Borough (Owner of Parcel B).
- 3. The Petersburg Borough Waterfront Master Plan (adopted February 2016) identified the issues surrounding the current set up for maintenance activities within the harbor system and recommends the following:

Maintenance equipment is currently stored in shipping containers in the Middle Harbor parking lot and Scow Bay Turnaround. This combination reduces available tenant parking and provides neither secure equipment storage nor work areas. Petro Marine Services Inc. has presented a proposal that Petersburg Borough consider a trade of a portion of the borough-owned waterfront property Petro Marine currently leases (i.e., a gas station and storage building) for property Petro Marine currently owns property along South Nordic Drive (i.e., a small warehouse building and storage lot) across from the South Harbor and Petersburg Drive-Down Facility. Relocation and consolidation of harbor maintenance equipment, supplies and activities to this site would relieve some pressure on the North Harbor parking area and would significantly improve the Harbor Department's maintenance capabilities.

As a High Priority, the Harbor District should acquire the Petro Marine Services property and warehouse. All maintenance activity should be moved from the Harbor Department's offices and the equipment currently stored in various AML container vans in both the Middle Harbor parking lot and port storage areas. This will generate additional parking for the North and Middle Harbors and will improve harbor maintenance capabilities. The Petro Marine Services property also includes an open area directly across from the new Drive-Down Dock that could be leased for gear storage. This would help reduce the visual impact of gear stored along the waterfront. (Petersburg Borough Waterfront Master Plan, Feb 2016)

- 4. Currently, the harbor maintenance program uses approximately:
 - a. 4,000 sf of open storage at Scow Bay Turnaround
 - b. 1,000 sf of covered storage at the Port Dock
 - c. 2,100 sf in the Middle Harbor parking lot
 - d. 143 sf in North Harbor, includes workshop

Total: 7,250 sf

A. DISCUSSION OF THE ASSESSED VALUES OF THE PROPERTIES PROPOSED FOR EXCHANGE

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

PARCEL A (Lot 1, 2, 3,4,5,6 & 7A, Block 256, Buschmann Addition)

- Parcel A is owned by Petro49 Inc. Parcel A is approximately: 29,566 sf. or .68 acres.
- The zoning district for Parcel A is Industrial. The surrounding area is well developed with a mix of industrial, commercial and residential structures. Public utilities are located on the property.
- Zoning on surrounding parcels:
 - o N- Industrial
 - S Single Family Residential
 - E Single Family Residential
 - W Industrial
- Parcel A has an existing small warehouse and office (2,130 sf) and covered loading dock (320 sf). The parcel also has approximately 22,946 sf of undeveloped land. The perimeter of the site is enclosed with a chain link fence.

PARCEL B (Parcel B, Plat 87-28)

- Parcel B is owned by the Petersburg Borough and leased to Petro49, Inc. Parcel B is approximately 17,184 sf. or .39 acres. Approximately 9,066 sf is subleased to SE Island Fuel and KC Sales for operation of a gas station/convenience store.
- The zoning district for Parcel B is Industrial. The surrounding area is well developed with primarily industrial and commercial structures. Public utilities are located on the property.
- Zoning on surrounding parcels: Industrial
- Parcel B has an existing uninsulated warehouse (2,045 sf) with covered carport (656.5 sf), which is owned by the Petersburg Borough. The entire structure under roof is approximately 2,725 sf. The warehouse is unheated and does not have water/sewer. The perimeter around the warehouse is fenced. Currently, it is leased to Petro49 and used for storage.
- The warehouse was built in 1979 and determined have an effective age of 20 years during a 2017 appraisal.
- There is also a gas station/convenience store located on the corner of Dock St. and S. Nordic Dr. This structure is owned by SE Island Fuel though the underlying property is owned by the borough and part of the exchange.

ASSESSED VALUES

	Parcel A (Petro49)	Parcel B (Borough)	Difference
Land Value	\$206,800	\$163,000	\$43,800
Improvement Value	\$150,000	\$64,000 (borough-owned warehouse)	\$86,000
TOTAL	\$356,800	\$227,000	\$129,800

- The difference in assessed value of the land is \$43,800 in favor of Petro49.
- The difference in assessed value of the improvements is \$86,000 in favor of Petro49.
- The difference in the combined assessed value of the land and improvements proposed in the exchange is \$129,800 in favor of Petro49.

APPRAISAL VALUES

- A 2012 commercial property appraisal valued Parcel A (land & warehouse owned by Petro49) at \$370,000.
- A 2017 commercial property appraisal valued Parcel B (land & warehouse owned by the borough) at \$285,000.

B. INITIAL EVIDENCE OF MARKETABLE TITLE FOR THE PROPERTY TO BE RECEIVED BY THE BOROUGH.

Lot 1, 2, 3,4,5,6 & 7A, Block 256, Buschmann Addition were deeded to Harbor Enterprises Inc, now known as Petro49, in 1999 per filing in State Recorder's Office.

C. DISCUSSION REGARDING THE PAST USAGE HISTORY OF THE PROPERTY TO BE RECEIVED BY THE BOROUGH, AND THE POTENTIAL CONDUCT OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT.

PARCEL A (Owned by Petro49): The surrounding property served as the location of a bulk fuel tank farm for many years. The site was remediated in 2007 and in 2012 ADEC determined the cleanup completed. (See attached letter from DEC 9/20/2012).

The warehouse/office was constructed in 1985/6 and was determined to be in "fair" condition during a 2012 commercial appraisal. The structure has been vacant for several years.

D. RECOMMENDED TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE EXCHANGE, INCLUDING THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR COSTS OF SURVEYS, APPRAISALS, ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENTS, TITLE SEARCH AND INSURANCE, AND AGREEMENT PREPARATION.

Cost of Surveys – As proposed by Petro49, all parcels considered for exchange have legal descriptions and it does not appear that additional land surveys will be required.

The borough should consider an inspection of the Petro49 property, including inspection of the warehouse and lands to determine what, if any, immediate maintenance or repairs need to be completed. Cost of this inspection should be borne by the property owner.

Appraisals – Per 16.12.140, the cost of appraisals for all parcels included in the exchange is to be collected from the applicant.

Environmental Assessments – Under the agreement with DEC, Petro49 may be liable for additional assessment or cleanup/remediation if future information indicates the site poses a risk to humans or the environment. The borough should determine who holds this liability if ownership of the property is transferred. If the borough would be accepting liability, then this should be accounted for during negotiations.

Title Search and insurance – Per 16.12.140, the cost of obtaining a preliminary commitment for title insurance for the property to be received by the borough is to be collected from the applicant.

Agreement Preparation – Petro49 likely has in-house expertise to assist in agreement preparation. The borough will need to hire outside consultant/attorney. The total cost of agreement preparation should be used as a point of negotiation with Petro49.

E. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

Alternative 1. Use existing borough-owned warehouse as maintenance shop. The borough owned warehouse located adjacent to the gas station is approximately the same size as the building proposed in the exchange. The warehouse also has a covered carport area, though it is fairly small. There appears to be sufficient space to site a conex between the building and the edge of the parcel for additional storage.

The warehouse needs several improvements including at minimum water/sewer, bathroom, heating, and insulation. Water and sewer lines are located nearby on Dock St. and there are stub outs for the property. Typical costs for extending water and sewer services from property line to a structure fall in the range of \$3,000 to \$6,000. Restroom facility costs and heating considerations are dependent upon design and energy sources (heat pump, waste oil heater, electric, etc.)

This alternative does not provide much space for outdoor storage of materials so these may need to be stored a secondary location, such as the port storage area, public works, pole yard on 14th Street or perhaps by acquiring one or more lots from Parcel A. Opportunity for expansion of the existing warehouse/car port in the future is limited.

The borough would have to terminate its existing lease with Petro49 and renegotiate a lease agreement for the smaller parcel with gas station, negotiate a sale of the smaller parcel or use the smaller parcel as trade for acquisition of one or two lots within Parcel A for storage of materials. The borough should also consider whether an environmental assessment of the warehouse parcel is appropriate as part of the negotiation.

Alternative 2. Construct new maintenance shop for Harbor. The borough owns limited property along its industrial waterfront that is suitable for construction and most property is already used for gear storage, parking, or harbor infrastructure. Constructing a warehouse would likely displace an existing use.

Cost of a 2,400 sf an uninsulated metal warehouse with construction at Davis-Bacon prevailing wages is approximately \$300,000¹. This estimate does not take into account cost of extending utilities, and installation of heating, insulation, and bathroom.

• Drive-Down Area – The drive down approach has quite a bit of space, which is currently used for gear storage and long-term parking. A new warehouse and surrounding storage space for materials would take a sizable amount of room away from these other uses. Water and underground power both traverse the site but, sewer would need to be extended from Nordic Drive to the site; this could be costly depending on where the warehouse is sited. Costs to extend water, sewer and power to the site would likely cost in the range of \$8,500 to \$10,500.

¹ Cost estimate provided by Petersburg-based contractor for warehouse and assuming Davis-Bacon wages.

• 102 S. Sing Lee Alley – The borough purchased this property, razed the house, and currently uses the lot for South Harbor parking. The lot could accommodate a warehouse but provides limited outside storage. Utilities are stubbed out to the lot. This alternative does not provide much space for outdoor storage of materials so these would need to be stored a secondary location, such as the port storage area, public works, or pole yard on 14th Street. Opportunity for future expansion of a warehouse in this location is limited.

F. CONSIDERATION OF HOW THE EXCHANGE WOULD BENEFIT THE PUBLIC.

The primary public benefit is to improve the capacity and efficiency of the Harbor's maintenance program. Petersburg's three municipal harbors represent a significant financial investment for the community as well as the center of its marine based economy. Ongoing maintenance ensure that these assets function up to and beyond their useful life. Secondary benefit is to remove the harbor's containers and other materials from the Middle Harbor parking lot, Scow Bay Turnaround, and Port Storage area and allow for existing uses to expand.

Land Use

Parcel A owned by Petro49 is well-suited for commercial/industrial development. The property is of good size and located on a main street. Transferring the parcel into public ownership precludes future private-sector investment on the property and any economic benefits that would accrue such as employment and other revenue to the borough.

Financial considerations

The borough collects property tax on the land and improvements owned by Petro49 located on Parcel A as well as property tax and lease payments on the leased portions of Parcel B. Lease payments are revenue to the Harbor Enterprise Fund, while property tax revenue accrues to the general fund.

2018 Annual Revenue to the Borough from Petro49 (ALL PROPERTY LEASED or OWNED BY PETRO49)		
Property Tax revenue	\$ 32,167	
Lease Revenue	\$ 70,197	
TOTAL \$102,364		

If the proposed exchanges were to occur and Parcel A (owned by Petro49) is moved into public ownership, the property would no longer be on the tax rolls. Once Petro49 owns Parcel B (borough owned), Petro49 would no longer be making annual lease payments to the Harbor Department.

Annual Revenue Projection after Land Exchange from Petro49 ALL PROPERTIES LEASED or OWNED BY PETRO49)			
Property Tax Revenue	\$ 28,107		
Lease Revenue	\$ 41,697		
TOTAL	\$ 69,804		
Estimated Annual Loss	\$ 32,560		
	\$ 4,060 Loss to General Fund		
	\$ 28,500 Loss to Harbor Enterprise Fund		

The expected annual \$32,560 loss over the next 20 years amounts to approximately \$650,000, though the general fund share of that lost revenue is significantly less at approximately \$80,000 over 20 years.

As an enterprise fund, the Harbor will have to replace the lost income and account for an additional amount of depreciation and annual maintenance for a new facility. The FY19 Harbor Dept. Budget shows a reduction in anticipated revenue for port leases. The Harbor Dept. also implemented an across the board rate increase in FY19.

Removing maintenance activities from Scow Bay and the Port Dock area would open these location up for new leases to the private sector. Some income could be generated at each location and offset a portion of the anticipated loss. The Middle Harbor location would likely revert to parking.

98-12.08.496 98-8613.0W

WARRANTY DEED

The Grantor, ALASKA FUEL SERVICE, INC., P.O. Box 749, Petersburg, Alaska 99833, for good and valuable consideration in hand paid, grants, conveys and warrants to Grantee, HARBOR ENTERPRISES, INC. of P.O. Box 389, Seward, Alaska 99664, the following described real estate:

RECORDED - FILED ECA.

PAISANTO, MC. DIST.

TIME 10: OH. A.M.

REQUESTED DE T.

REQUESTED D

Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6, Block 206, Plat of Buschmann Addition to the town of Petersburg, U.S. Survey 283, Petersburg Recording District, First Judicial District, State of Alaska, excepting therefrom that portion described in the Amended Declaration of Taking recorded August 16, 1973 in Book 6 at Pages 37 through 47, Petersburg Recording District, First Judicial District, State of Alaska;

Lot 7A, Block 206 of the Margit Smith Subdivision, according to the official plat thereof, filed under Plat No. 99-2, Petersburg Recording District, First Judicial District, State of Alaska; and,

Lot T-45 of the Tidelands Addition, a subdivision of Alaska Tidelands Survey No. 9, Petersburg Recording District, First Judicial District, State of Alaska.

This conveyance is subject to all easements, covenants, restrictions and reservations of record, all restrictions and reservations contained in the patent to said real estate, and encroachments ascertainable by a physical inspection of the property.

Dated this 20th day of April, 1999

ALASKA FUEL SERVICE, INC. By: Theodore M. Smith, President

STATE OF ALASKA

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

55

This instrument was acknowledged before me this 20% day of April, 1999, by Theodore M. Smith, President of Alaska Fuel Service, Inc., an Alaska Corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

Return to. Grantes



Notary Public in and for Alaska My Commission Expires: 2/25/02



Department of Environmental Conservation

DIVISION OF SPILL PREVENTION & RESPONSE Contaminated Sites Program

> 410 Willoughby Ave Suite 303 PO Box 11180 Juneau, Alaska 99811-1800 Main: 907-465-5210 Fax:907-465-5218

File No: 1521.38.005

September 20, 2012

Via regular and electronic mail
Mr. James B. Beckham
Harbor Enterprises Inc Petro Marine Services
P.O. Box 389, 234 4th Avenue
Seward, Alaska 99664

Mr. J. Mark Inglis Chevron Environmental Management Company 6101 Bollinger Canyon Road, Fifth Floor San Ramon, CA 94583-5186

Re: Decision Document; Petersburg AFS Tank Farm Cleanup Complete Determination

Dear Sir(s),

The Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation, Contaminated Sites Program (DEC) has completed a review of the environmental records associated with Petersburg AFS Tank Farm located at 703 Nordic Drive, Petersburg. Based on the information provided to date, the DEC has determined that the contaminant levels remaining on site do not pose an unacceptable risk to human health or the environment, and this site will be closed.

This decision is based on the Petersburg AFS Tank Farm Contaminated Site administrative record, which is located in the offices of the Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC) in Juneau, Alaska. This letter summarizes the decision process used to determine the environmental status of this site and provides a summary of the regulatory issues considered in the Corrective Action or Cleanup Complete Determination.

Site Name and Location

Petersburg AFS Tank Farm
703 Nordic Drive
Petersburg, Alaska 99833
Block 206, Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 & 7

Address of Contact Party

Mr. James B. Beckham Harbor Enterprises Inc Petro Marine Services P.O. Box 389, 234 4th Avenue Seward, Alaska 99664 **Decision Document: Petersburg AFS Tank Farm**

DEC Site Identifiers DEC Reckey: 1994120136401

Regulatory Authority for Determination Chapter 18 Alaska Administrative Code 75

File: 1521.38.005 Hazard ID: 1988

BACKGROUND

Site Features

The site is currently a non-operating bulk fuel plant facility located on the corner of South Nordic Drive and Tango Street in Petersburg, Alaska. The property spans 0.4 acres on a north-facing moderate slope uphill from South Nordic Drive. Numerous subsurface investigations on the property have consistently encountered an underlying hard blue clay and silt layer at the same elevation throughout the site, appearing at differing depths below the surface depending on the location on the facility grade. The silty clay layer confines the vertical migration of groundwater. Above this layer is a layer of organic peat up to five feet thick which is also found consistently throughout the property. The peat layer is overlain with several feet of organic soil and/or imported gravel to ground surface.

Groundwater investigation has determined that tidal influence from marine waters has infused shallow groundwater on the property with high levels of sodium and chloride rendering it non-potable. The temporary sampling wells used for investigation are no longer productive and no drinking water wells are present on the property or in the immediate area. Potable water is supplied to the property and the area by the Petersburg Public Works Department.

In the 1996 Bulk Plant Remediation and Site Characterization Report (GEO1996), GeoEngineers stated that the facility was constructed on the property by Union Oil Company of California (UNOCAL) in 1945 and in the mid-1990s underwent a major upgrade. Site features in 1993, just prior to the upgrade consisted of an office, warehouse, and a tank farm with nine ASTs positioned in an eight-foot tall wall concrete lined containment area in the southwest corner of the property adjacent to Tango Street. In 1995, a new containment area of similar material and dimensions was built in the southeast corner at the back of the property and a new oil/water separator was added to remove floating oils from excess water before it was released. Only the two largest of the nine ASTs were moved onto the new site, the remaining tanks were decommissioned. Five new tanks were added to arrive at the current configuration; the volume of the ASTs range from 40,000 gallons to 189,000 gallons.

An aboveground piping system extended from the AST containment down across the property, under South Nordic Drive into a valve house on the other side. The piping run continued from the valve house on an extended causeway built over the intertidal shoreline of Tongass Natrows to a dock where the piping terminated at the marine head fuel dispenser.

Besides the marine header at the dock, aboveground piping from the AST containment transferred fuel to the land-based dispenser station called the truck loading rack. Piping at the truck rack terminated overhead allowing the fuel trucks to be filled through hatches on top of the vehicle. During transfers the truck was positioned on a concrete pad built on a grade to direct excess fluids to a system of floor drains around the pad. The drains were piped to an oil/water separator that removed floating fuel before excess water was released. The oil/water separator, truck rack and piping run features were later removed from the site in conjunction with the interim removal of contaminated soil from the property.

Decision Document: Petersburg AFS Tank Farm

Owner/Operators

Historical records indicate that Union Oil of Company of California (UNOCAL) was the primary owner and operator of the bulk fuel facility until 1992 when Alaska Fuel Service (AFS) took over operations. UNOCAL retained responsibility for contamination and initiated site investigation in conjunction with geotechnical assessment for plans to rebuild the aging bulk fuel facility. In 1997, TOSCO purchased the facility and assigned it the name TOSCO Bulk Plant No. 0581. In 2001, ConocoPhillips merged with TOSCO and assigned it the name ConocoPhillips Site No. 0923. In 1998, ConocoPhillips/TOSCO reportedly sold the facility and property to AFS but retained site cleanup responsibility. In 1999, Petro Marine Services purchased the property from AFS. Petro Marine is the current owner of the property and since it's dismantling is a former operator of the bulk fuel facility.

SITE CHARACTERIZATION AND CLEANUP ACTIVITY

Historical and current site characterization activities included the collection of soil and water samples that were delivered under custody to a DEC approved laboratory and were analyzed using DEC approved methods for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) volatile organic compounds and gasoline (GRO), diesel (DRO) and residual (RRO) range petroleum hydrocarbons.

Historical Site Activity

Environmental site activities began in the 1990's with GeoEngineers investigating subsurface soil and groundwater for contamination from petroleum products and recommending site remediation in conjunction with proposed facility upgrades. Later, in 1999, Smith, Bayliss LeResche performed additional soil sampling, and throughout the following decade SECOR was involved in numerous site activities during the dismantling of many of the facility features. The investigations identified diesel range hydrocarbons (DRO) as the primary contaminant of concern for historical soil and groundwater at the site. During site activities in May 1994 and in June 1995, GeoEngineers collected a series of soil samples from the site for total organic carbon analysis and based on the results proposed alternative cleanup levels (ACLs) for soil. In June 1995 DEC approved the following alternative cleanup levels (ACLs) for soil remaining at the site: DRO (1,000 mg/kg), GRO (100 mg/kg), benzene (0.5 mg/kg) and total BTEX (15.0 mg/kg).

In May 1993, GeoEngineers began site activities at the back of the property with four test pits on the perimeter of the existing tank farm containment area and three hand-auger borings in the existing AST containment area in the southwest corner of the property. In order to investigate groundwater for contamination, wells were installed at the lower end of the property along the frontage road South Nordic Drive. Subsurface soil sample collection depths ranged from 3.5 feet below ground surface (BGS) on the north end of the property adjacent to South Nordic Drive to 12 feet BGS where the grade rises at the back of the property.

In March 1994, geotechnical borings and test pits were advanced to subsurface soils in the southeast corner at the rear of the property to evaluate the setting for construction of a new containment area and a new position for the bulk fuel storage tanks and piping system. The investigations estimated that a volume of 700 cubic yards of contaminated soil was present above the blue clay layer on the property; field evidence indicated that the underlying clay layer is impermeable. GeoEngineers recommended that contaminated peat be excavated above the blue clay layer and new fill be added to form a clean solid base for the new AST site.

Mr. James B. Beckham Mr. J. Mark Inglis Decision Document: Petersburg AFS Tank Farm

The 1996 Bulk Plant Remediation and Site Characterization Report (GEO1996) report combined results of the two sampling events, stating that the highest levels of DRO and GRO detected in the subsurface soil investigation were in samples collected three feet below the surface in the old AST containment area midway across the back of the property. GRO levels in soil sample HB2-3.0 reached 13,500 mg/kg and DRO levels in soil sample HB1-3.0 reached 410,000 mg/kg. Benzene was not detected in any of the soil samples. Ethylbenzene levels reached 17.5 mg/kg in sample HB. Toluene levels in sample HB1-5.0 reached 1.3 mg/kg and total xylenes in sample HB1-3.0 reached 88.3mg/kg. GRO, DRO and ethylbenzene levels are higher than the respective screening levels in 18 AAC 75.341 Table B1 and B2. Analysis of historical groundwater well samples detected DRO at levels below 18 AAC 75.345 Table C regulatory screening levels; BTEX compounds and lead were not detected in the groundwater samples.

In June 1994, GeoEngineers supervised the excavation of an estimated volume of 2,000 cubic yards of petroleum-contaminated soil from the southeast corner of the property. With DEC approval the contaminated soil was transported off-site to a material site owned by Gloria Ohmer of Petersburg for treatment to reduce petroleum levels. In September 1996, with DEC approval, the soil was transferred to the Petersburg landfill for use as cover material over domestic refuse.

The southeast corner of the property was backfilled with clean material and the new containment area was constructed. By the end of 1995 the two largest ASTs were repositioned from the old containment to the new one. The unused ASTs were removed and the old containment area was demolished allowing GeoEngineers access to advance nine test pits (TP-1 through TP-9) in the former tank farm area. The test pits were excavated to depths ranging from 7 to 9 feet below grade and soil samples were collected at depths ranging from 1 to 9 feet below grade. Ten soil samples contained DRO at levels ranging from 1,900 to 30,000 mg/kg and one soil sample contained a total BTEX level of 17.88 mg/kg.

Following the facility upgrade activity, contaminated soil at the former containment area in the southwest corner of the property along Tango Street was excavated to depths ranging from 5 to 7.5 feet below grade. Twelve confirmation soil samples (BPC-1 through BPC-12) were collected from the excavation. None of the soils samples contained DRO above the ACL of 1,000 mg/kg.

After backfilling the excavation in September 1996, GeoEngineers constructed a mound system over the former containment area with a forced air ventilated piping system to accelerate bacterial breakdown of petroleum in the on-site contaminated soil stockpile. The volume of the treatment cell was estimated at 900 cubic yards. Also, GeoEngineers installed six Geoprobe groundwater monitoring wells (GP-1 through GP-6) along both sides of South Nordic Drive north of the AST containment area. Depth to groundwater in the wells ranged from 8.7 to 9.3 feet below grade. Samples collected from all wells except GP-5 (insufficient sample volume) were analyzed for GRO and BTEX. The sample from GP-6 contained 5.7 parts per billion (ppb) of benzene. All other results were below the laboratory method detection limit or below the DEC cleanup levels.

In December 1996, GeoEngineers collected four soil samples from the treatment cell at depths ranging from 0.5 to 1 foot. One soil sample contained a DRO level of 1,200 mg/kg. All other analytical results for DRO, GRO and BTEX were below the DEC ACLs.

In May 1998, GeoEngineers personnel collected 16 soil samples from the treatment cell at depths ranging from 1.5 to 5 feet below grade. Ten samples with the highest field screening results were

Decision Document: Petersburg AFS Tank Farm

analyzed for DRO. Two samples were also tested for GRO and BTEX. Four samples containing DRO levels (ranging from 1,050 to 2780 mg/kg) exceeded the DEC alternative cleanup level (ACL) of 1,000 mg/kg. All other results were below the laboratory method detection limits or the approved ACLs. GeoEngineers collected a groundwater sample from GP-1 in May 1998 (all other wells were dry), and the sample was analyzed for BTEX, sodium and chloride. BTEX compounds were not detected in the water sample. Sodium and chloride were detected in the water sample at 90.1 milligrams per liter (mg/L) and 60.8 mg/L respectively.

During the May 1998 sampling event, GeoEngineers also collected eight soil samples (SS-1 through SS-8) at depths ranging from 1.0 to 2.5 feet below grade to characterize surface soil conditions near the truck loading rack. The soil samples consisted of brown organic silts, sandy silts and gravels and were analyzed for DRO, GRO and BTEX. DRO levels ranged from 8.13 mg/kg in sample SS-2 to 18,600 mg/kg in sample SS-6. /GRO concentrations were detected in SS-4 at 6.26 mg/kg.

In October 1998, Noll Environmental Inc. (Noll) collected groundwater samples from site wells GP-1 through GP-4 and GP-6 (GP-5 was dry) and 17 soil samples (BPS-1 through BPS-17) from the on-site contaminated soil treatment cell. Soil samples were collected from the treatment cell at depths of between 1.5 and 3.5 feet below the surface. Due to the high level of influence of tidal fluctuation and low productivity, the wells were sampled without prior purging, and the samples were analyzed for BTEX by EPA Method 8021B. Groundwater samples collected from wells GP-1 through GP-3 were also tested for total dissolved solids by EPA Method 160.1 and salinity by Standard Method 2520. BTEX results were below the laboratory method detection limits and the DEC cleanup levels. Ten soil samples with the highest field screening results were analyzed for BTEX, GRO and DRO. Four samples contained DRO levels ranging from 1,040 to 1,830 mg/kg exceeding the DEC approved alternative soil cleanup level. All other results were below the laboratory method detection limits and the DEC ACLs.

During a subsurface soil investigation in January 1999, Smith Bayliss LeResche Inc (SBL) advanced seventeen soil borings on the property. SBL collected soil samples in the peat layer three feet below ground surface. Laboratory analysis for GRO, DRO and total BTEX in soil found predominantly DRO contamination in an estimated 2,500 square-foot area between the warehouse to the east, the AST containment to the south, the truck rack to the west and South Nordic Drive to the north. The highest levels of petroleum were detected in sample TB09 near the old oil/water separator. DRO levels in TB09 were 7,800 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), GRO levels reached 180 mg/kg, benzene levels were below instrument detection, toluene levels were 1.0 mg/kg, ethylbenzene levels were 0.22 mg/kg and total xylenes were 3.8 mg/kg (GRO in this sample was 36 mg/kg).

In July 1999, Noll collected 10 soil samples (BPS-1, BPS-3, BPS-5, BPS-7, BPS-8, BPS-10, BPS-12, and BPS-15 through BPS-17) from the treatment cell. The six groundwater monitoring wells (GP-1 through GP-6) were examined and were found to be dry. As a result groundwater samples were not collected. The soil samples were collected at depths of 1.8 to 2 feet below the surface with a hand auger at previously sample locations on the treatment cell. Results of analysis for GRO and DRO determined that five soil samples had DRO above the ACLs with levels ranging from 1,100 to 3,570 mg/kg. All other results were below the laboratory method detection limits or the DEC ACLs for the site.

In July 2000, Noll Environmental collected groundwater samples from wells GP-1 through GP-4 and GP-6 (well GP-5 was dry). Samples were collected without purging and were slightly gray with no petroleum odor observed. Although the levels of BTEX compounds in the several samples were above

Mr. James B. Beckham Mr. J. Mark Inglis

Decision Document: Petersburg AFS Tank Farm

instrument detection, the results were below the DEC cleanup levels. Samples with detectable levels are located near the fuel pipeline for the marine dock and GP-6 was located near the former top loading rack. Samples from each of the other wells had BTEX results below instrument detection. The levels of sodium and chlorides detected in the groundwater samples indicate salt water in the groundwater at the wells north of South Nordic Avenue. Noll also collected soil samples in July 2000 in five locations on the treatment cell where previous analytical results had indicated elevated levels. Samples were collected depths of 2 to 2.5 feet below the surface using a hand auger. Four samples contained DRO levels above the DEC ACLs ranging from 1,240 to 3,340 mg/kg.

Early in 2006, Petro Marine was not operating the bulk plant facility and planned to dismantle piping and other structures at the site. In March 2006, ConocoPhillips retained SECOR to characterize soil in the existing treatment cell and in the subsurface near the former truck rack concrete pad and oil water separator in the lower half of the property. In approving the work plan, DEC determined that the approved ACLs applied to only soil from the south end of the property, including soil in the treatment cell. Contaminated soil in-place on the lower portion of the property currently being investigated would have to meet Method Two Migration to Groundwater levels in 18 AAC 75.341 Tables B1 and B2.

In April 2006, SECOR conducted a site investigation to further assess impacted soils on the lower half of the property near the former loading rack and the treatment cell located on the upper half. Subsurface soil samples were collected in six test pits (TP-1 through TP-6) excavated to depths 'up to 8.5 feet below ground surface (bgs) near the former loading rack and the oil water separator. Hand auger borings (SHA-1 through SHA-30) were advanced to depths of 5 feet below the surface of the treatment cell. The soil sample collected from TP-1 at a depth of 4 feet bgs contained 6,130 mg/kg DRO. None of the other subsurface soil samples contained DRO above regulatory levels, with the exception of samples taken from the treatment cell, which contained DRO level that exceeded the 1,000 mg/kg ACL. The volume of the treatment cell was estimated at 950 cubic yards.

Table 1 displays the highest levels detected in soil remaining at the site from the SECOR site investigation in April 2006, the depth below the surface that the sample was taken, and the Method Two Migration to Groundwater (M2 MTG) soil cleanup levels in 18 AAC 75.341 Table B1 and Table B2 that are applicable to this site. Those levels in bold are above the applicable cleanup levels and represent the contaminant(s) of concern for the site. Silica gel cleanup (SGC) is a sample pre-treatment to reduce biogenic interference eluting in the diesel range analysis.

Table 1 highest levels detected	l in remaining soil: SECOF	l investigation April 2006
---------------------------------	----------------------------	----------------------------

Hydrocarbon range and compounds of concern	Greatest level in soil mg/kg with SGC	Sample name and depth below the surface	M2 MTG Cleanup Levels mg/kg
GRO	11	TP-1 at 4 feet	260
DRO	6130	TP-1 at 4 feet	230
Benzene	0.519	TP-1 at 4 feet	0.025

Mr. James B. Beckham Mr. J. Mark Inglis Decision Document: Petersburg AFS Tank Farm

Toluene	0.127	TP-2 at 4 feet	6.5
Ethylbenzene	0.118	TP-1 at 4 feet	6.9
Total Xylenes	0.279	TP-1 at 4 feet	63

SECOR returned to the site in August 2006 to have a consultant (Dan McNair) conduct additional treatment of contaminated soil in the treatment cell with enhanced microbes and nutrient addition. In September 2006 McNair and SECOR collected samples from the treatment cell and from subsurface soil on the lower portion of the property for petroleum and total organic carbon analysis to support a proposed a Method Three alternative cleanup level. The results of the sample analysis were sufficient for DEC to determine that the remaining mildly contaminated soil could stay on the property but restriction against moving any of the soil off-site would be necessary. SECOR discussed the proposal with the current landowner and Petro Marine found the proposal unacceptable and requested that all contaminated soil be removed from the site and remediated at an off-site treatment facility. Based on the understanding that the principal goal of the remedial action is to allow unrestricted future use of the property, a removal action was deemed necessary.

In May 2007, Noll Environmental submitted a work plan for DEC approval to excavate all contaminated material both in-situ and ex-situ at the site and load it into shipping containers for transport off-site to a remediation facility. DEC approved the work plan and in June 2007 an estimated 1,337 cubic yards (2,061 tons) of subsurface contaminated soil above regulatory cleanup levels was excavated and loaded into 105 shipping containers. The containers were transported to an off-site facility for remedial treatment. Structures removed in the process included the oil water separator and associated piping from the truck rack and tank farm containment area and the truck rack concrete slab.

Exported soil consisted of the treated soil stockpile (192 cubic yard volume), and soil removed from Excavation 1 (458 cubic yard volume) and Excavation 2 (727 cubic yard volume). The excavation work was guided by previous site assessment results, field screening, and laboratory analytical results. Soils at Excavation 1 on the lower portion of the property adjacent to South Nordic Drive with DRO levels exceeding the DEC Method Two cleanup level protective of groundwater (230 mg/kg) were over-excavated, where possible, and the final extent of the excavation was sampled from sidewalls at depths between four and five feet below the ground surface (bgs) and the floor of the excavation between six and seven feet bgs. In Excavation 2 in the southeast corner on the upper portion of the property, soil with DRO levels above the alternative cleanup level established in June 1995 (1,000 mg/kg) were over-excavated, and the final extent was sampled at depths between four and one half and six feet bgs.

Soil confirmation samples collected from Excavation 1 and 2 in 2007 were analyzed for GRO, DRO and RRO range hydrocarbons. Only samples from Excavation 1 were analyzed for BTEX compounds. The highest levels of each analyte detected in remaining soil are displayed in the following tables. Results are in bold print if the cleanup level is exceeded. In Table 3 the applicable 1995 ACLs are *italicized*.

Mr. James B. Beckham Mr. J. Mark Inglis

Decision Document: Petersburg AFS Tank Farm

Table 2 Excavation 1 highest remaining soil levels

Hydrocarbon range & volatile compounds analyzed	Greatest level in soil mg/kg	Sample name and depth below the surface	M2 MTG Cleanup Levels mg/kg
GRO	<21	EXC1-51 at 0.5 feet	260
DRO	6,500	EXC1-51 at 0.5 feet	230
RRO	370	EXC1-52 at 0.5 feet	9700
Benzene	<0.052	EXC1-51 at 0.5 feet	0.025
Toluene	<0.11	EXC1-51 at 0.5 feet	6.5
Ethylbenzene	<0.11	EXC1-51 at 0.5 feet	6.9
Total Xylenes	0.57	EXC1-51 at 0.5 feet	63

Table 3 Excavation 2 highest remaining soil levels

Hydrocarbon range & volatile compounds analyzed	Greatest level in soil in mg/kg	Sample name and depth below the surface	M2 MTG and ACLs in mg/kg
GRO	55	EXC2 at 5 feet	100
DRO	1,600	EXC2 at 5 feet	1000
RRO	760	EXC2 at 5 feet	9700

Also in 2007, SECOR collected soil samples using a hand auger near the southwest corner of the office building on June 25, 2007 to assess subsurface soil previously sampled by SBL in January 1999 with a DRO level of 280 mg/kg. Sample HA-1 and a duplicate were collected four feet bgs. The samples were analyzed for GRO, DRO, RRO, and BTEX compounds and none were detected above laboratory reporting limits and Method Two Migration to Groundwater Table B1 and B2 soil cleanup levels.

Current Site Activity

In April 2011 DEC met with Petro Marine Inc. personnel Jim Beckham and Bob Volk at the site to explain what is needed to bring the site cleanup to closure status. DEC and Petro Marine visited the site and examined the locations where elevated levels of DRO were found in remaining soil after the

Mr. J. Mark Inglis

Decision Document: Petersburg AFS Tank Farm

excavation by SECOR in 2007. The scope of the necessary environmental work was agreed upon between DEC and Petro Marine. In November 2011, R&M Engineering Ketchikan Inc. (R&M) submitted a work plan to DEC for additional soil sampling along the north property line adjacent to the sidewalk on South Nordic Drive. By the end of November DEC approved the work plan to analyze the soil samples for DRO and RRO only. In early April 2012 R&M conducted the sampling and in late April submitted a report to DEC. Based on the laboratory results R&M recommended closing the site.

Soil samples and a field duplicate were collected two feet below the surface at three locations in the northwest corner of the property similar to where soil samples EXC1-51 and EXC1-52 were collected by SECOR in 2007. The results of analysis were either below the laboratory reporting limit or were at levels below the applicable Method Two Migration to Groundwater soil cleanup levels. Table 4 displays the highest levels detected for each analyte tested, the sample identification, the depth bgs the sample was collected and the DEC approved contaminants of concern and cleanup levels for the site.

Table 4 highest	levels detected	l in remaining	soil amone	the 2012 samples
	10,010 0000000	•	DOM WINDING	are zorz sampies

Hydrocarbon range & volatile compounds analyzed	Greatest level in soil in mg/kg	Sample name and depth below the surface	M2 MTG and ACLs in mg/kg
DRO	72	BAFS at 2 feet	230
RRO	93	1AFS at 2 feet	9700

Pathway Evaluation

Following investigation and cleanup at the site, exposure to the remaining contaminants was evaluated using DEC's Exposure Tracking Model (ETM). Exposure pathways are the conduits by which contamination may reach human or ecological receptors. ETM results show all pathways to be one of the following: De Minimis Exposure, Exposure Controlled, or Pathway Incomplete. A summary of this pathway evaluation is included in Table 1 as Attachment A to this letter.

Cumulative Health Risk Calculation

Pursuant to 18 AAC 75.325 (g), when detectable contamination remains on-site following a cleanup, a cumulative risk determination must be calculated. With data currently available, the DEC has determined that petroleum compounds remaining at the referenced site following cleanup are at levels that do not present a cumulative risk to human health.

DEC Decision

The cleanup actions to date have served to excavate and adequately remove contaminated soil from the site. Based on the information available, DEC has determined no further assessment or cleanup action is required. There is no longer a risk to human health or the environment, and this site will be designated as closed on the Department's database.

Although a Cleanup Complete determination has been granted, DEC approval is required for off-site soil disposal in accordance with 18 AAC 75.321(j). However, since this site has met the most conservative

soil cleanup levels, this letter will serve as your approval for future off-site movement and disposal of soil associated with this release. It should be noted that movement or use of potentially contaminated soil in a manner that results in a violation of 18 AAC 70 water quality standards is unlawful.

This determination is in accordance with 18 AAC 75.380 and does not preclude DEC from requiring additional assessment and/or cleanup action if future information indicates that this site may pose an unacceptable risk to human health or the environment.

Appeal

Any person who disagrees with this decision may request an adjudicatory hearing in accordance with 18 AAC 15.195-18 AAC 15.340 or an informal review by the Division Director in accordance with 18 AAC 15.185. Informal review requests must be delivered to the Division Director, 410 Willoughby Avenue, Suite 303, Juneau, Alaska 99801, within 15 days after receiving the department's decision reviewable under this section. Adjudicatory hearing requests must be delivered to the Commissioner of the Department of Environmental Conservation, 410 Willoughby Avenue, Suite 303, Juneau, Alaska 99801, within 30 days after the date of issuance of this letter, or within 30 days after the department issues a final decision under 18 AAC 15.185. If a hearing is not requested within 30 days, the right to appeal is waived.

If you have questions about this closure decision, please contact the DEC project manager, Bruce Wanstall at (907) 465-5210.

Approved By,

Daily Ochaening

Environmental Manager

Recommended By

Bruce Wanstall

Environmental Program Specialist

Bruce Warstoll

Attachment A: Table 5 – Exposure Pathway Evaluation

CC: Brett Hiatt, R&M Engineering Ketchikan Inc, via email

Mr. James B. Beckham Mr. J. Mark Inglis

Decision Document: Petersburg AFS Tank Farm

Attachment A: Exposure Pathway Evaluation

Table 5 - Exposure Pathway Evaluation

Pathway	Result	Explanation
Surface Soil Contact	Pathway Incomplete	There is no contamination remaining above the migration to groundwater, direct contact (B1) or ingestion (B2) cleanup levels.
Sub-Surface Soil Contact	De-minimis exposure	DRO contamination remains in the subsurface, in de minimis volume, at levels between the migration to groundwater and ingestion or direct contact cleanup levels.
Inhalation – Outdoor Air	Pathway Incomplete	DRO contamination remains soil but no volatile petroleum compounds are present above migration to groundwater levels.
Inhalation – Indoor Air (vapor intrusion)	Pathway Incomplete	Buildings are present but any remaining volatile petroleum compounds are below Table B1 migration to groundwater levels.
Groundwater Ingestion	De minimis Exposure	Groundwater is not potable due to tidal influence and any remaining petroleum contamination is below Table C levels.
Surface Water Ingestion	Pathway Incomplete	Surface water hydraulically connected to the site is not of sufficient quality or quantity for a potable water source and any remaining petroleum contamination is below Table C levels.
Wild Foods Ingestion	Pathway Incomplete	None of the contaminants have potential to bioaccumulate in flora or fauna.
Exposure to Ecological Receptors	Pathway Incomplete	Highly valued ecological receptors are not present on the site or in the area.

Notes to Table 1: "De-minimis exposure" means that in DEC's judgment receptors are unlikely to be affected by the minimal volume of remaining contamination. "Pathway incomplete" means that in DEC's judgment contamination has no potential to contact receptors. "Exposure controlled" means there is an administrative mechanism in place limiting land or groundwater use, or a physical barrier in place that deters contact with residual contamination.

PETERSBURG PROPERTY LEASED BY HARBOR ENTERPRISES LSJUAS LOT S rol 2 A7 TOJ PETRO LOT 4 9 TOJ FO, L 2 SNORDICDR LY O O N L MENIZH NEPTUNE ST PETRO49, INC 902 S NORDIC DR 100 DOCK ST 703 S NORDIC DR PSG BOROUGH PSG BOROUGH DOCKST MAP #1



